

ORIGINAL

No. 96185-9

NO. 75727-0

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

LAZURI DANIELS,
individually, and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Joseph D. Hampton, WSBA #15297
Kathryn N. Boling, WSBA #39776
Betts Patterson & Mines, P.S.
701 Pike Street, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: 206-292-9988

Frank Falzetta, *admitted pro hac vice*
Jennifer Hoffman, *admitted pro hac vice*
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton, LLP
333 South Hope Street, 43rd floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Attorneys for Respondent State Farm
Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2017 JUN 29 PM 12:38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	7
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Daniels' Claim	7
B. Daniels' Complaint	8
C. State Farm's Motion to Dismiss	9
D. The Trial Court's Order	11
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Daniels' Common Law Argument Fails Under <i>Averill</i>	12
B. Daniels' Contract Argument Fails under <i>Meas</i> and Basic Rules of Contract Interpretation.....	16
1. Under <i>Meas</i> and <i>Chen</i> , "Fully Compensated" in this Context Means Payment of the Collision Loss Less Deductible.....	18
2. Daniels' Interpretation of "Fully Compensated" in this Context is Not Reasonable.....	22
3. <i>Sherry</i> Does Not Apply.....	28
C. Appellant's WAC 284-30-393 Argument Fails.....	31
D. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Leave to Amend.	33
E. There is no Basis to Award Fees.....	34
V. CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX A	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>Averill v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Washington</i> , 155 Wn. App. 106, 229 P.3d 830 (2010).....	1-7, 9, 12-16, 25-26, 29-30, 32-33
<i>Averill v. Farmers Insurance Co.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1017, 238 P.3d 502 (2010).....	3
<i>Black v. National Merit Insurance Co.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 674, 226 P.3d 175 (2010).....	23
<i>Bordeaux, Inc. v. American Safety Insurance Co.</i> , 145 Wn. App.687, 186 P.3d 1188 (2008).....	13
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....	33
<i>Chen v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 150, 94 P.3d 326 (2004).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Insurance Group</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994).....	34
<i>Farmers Insurance Co. of Washington v. Clure</i> , 41 Wn. App. 212, 702 P.2d 1247 (1985).....	27
<i>Haselwood v. Bremerton</i> , 137 Wn. App. 872, 155 P.3d 952 (2007).....	33
<i>Kroeger v. First National Insurance Co. of America</i> , 80 Wn. App. 207, 908 P.2d 371 (1995).....	34
<i>Loran v. Dairyland Insurance Co.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 17, 707 P.2d 1378 (1985).....	27
<i>Mader v. Health Care Authority</i> , 149 Wn.2d 458, 70 P.3d 931 (2003).....	32, 33
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998) 12-14, 19-20, 22	
<i>Matthews v. Penn-America Insurance Co.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 745, 25 P.3d 451 (2001).....	23
<i>Meas v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 527, 123 P.3d 519 (2005).....	5-7, 9, 17-22, 28-29
<i>Morgan v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 86 Wn.2d 432, 545 P.2d 1193 (1976).....	22, 26
<i>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Insurance Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Polygon Northwest Co. v. American National Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 753, 189 P.3d 777 (2008)	26, 27
<i>S&K Motors, Inc. v. Harco National Insurance Co.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 633, 213 P.3d 630 (2009).....	13
<i>Sherry v. Financial Indemnity Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2001).....	13, 28, 29, 30
<i>Somal v. Allstate Property & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1007, 278 P.3d 1112 (2012).....	4
<i>State v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> , 18 Wn.2d 1, 375 P.3d 636 (2016).....	31
<i>Thiringer v. American Motors Insurance Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978).....	13, 22, 28
<i>Umpqua Bank v. Shasta Apartments, LLC</i> , 194 Wn. App. 685, 378 P.3d 585 (2016).....	31, 32
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001).....	13

OTHER JURISDICTION CASES

<i>Jones v. Nationwide Property & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 1261, 1271 (Pa. 2011).....	25
---	----

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 48.22.030	28
WAC 284-30-393.....	1-33, 5-7, 9-11, 20, 24, 27-28, 31-33
